
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed 16 Jan 
2008 
7.45 pm 
 
Committee Room Three 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
wh
[...]
 The declaration must relate to specific business being decided - 
a general scattergun approach is not needed 

 

• Exception - where interest arises only because of your membership of another public 
body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 

 

• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 

• It is a personal interest and 
 

• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 
family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 

• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 
interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 16 January 2008 

7.45 pm 

Committee Room 3 Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: C MacMillan (Chair) 
A Fry (Vice-Chair) 
K Banks 
J Brunner 
 

J Cookson 
B Passingham 
D Thomas 
D Taylor 
 

1. Apologies and named 
substitutes  

To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor (or co-optee substitute) nominated to attend this 
meeting in place of a member of this Committee. 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  

2. Declarations of interest 
and of Party Whip  

To invite Councillors to declare any interest they may have in 
items on the Agenda and any Party Whip. 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  

3. Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 8)  

To confirm the minutes of the most recent meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on the 19th 

December as a correct record. 
 

(Minutes attached) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  

4. Call-in and Pre-Scrutiny  To consider whether any Key Decisions of the Executive 
Committee’s most recent meeting(s) should be subject to 
call-in and also to consider whether any items on the 
Forward Plan require pre-scrutiny. 

(No separate report). 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  

5. Task & Finish Reviews - 
Draft Scoping 
Documents  

To consider any scoping documents provided for possible 
Overview and Scrutiny review. 

 

(No reports attached) 

 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 16 January 2008 
 

6. Task and Finish Groups - 
Progress Reports  

(Pages 9 - 10)  

To consider progress to date on current scrutiny reviews 
against the terms set by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

The current reviews in progress are: 

1. Communications Task and Finish Group (Stage One), 
Chair - Councillor J. Brunner. 

2. District Centres Task and Finish Group, Chair - Councillor 
A. Fry. 

3. Fees and Charges Task and Finish Group, Chair - 
Councillor C. MacMillan. 

  
(Oral reports and / or reports attached) 

 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  

7. Joint Scrutiny Exercise 
on Flooding  

(Pages 11 - 16)  

To consider further developments in the joint scrutiny 
exercise on flooding. 

 

 (Report attached) 

 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  

8. Housing Priority 
performance data – 
summary report  

(Pages 17 - 26)  

To consider an explanation of the performance data for 
Housing discussed at the previous meeting of the 
Committee. 

 

 

(Report to follow) 

 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 16 January 2008 
 

9. Referrals  To consider any referrals to the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee direct, or arising from: 

• The Executive Committee or full Council 

• Other sources. 
 

(No separate report). 

 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  

10. Work Programme  

(Pages 27 - 30)  

To consider the Committee’s current Work Programme, and 
potential items for addition to the list arising from: 

• The Forward Plan / Committee agendas 

• External publications 

• Other sources. 

(Report attached) 

 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  

11. Exclusion of the Press 
and Public  

Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Borough 
Director, during the course of the meeting to consider 
excluding the public from the meeting on the grounds that 
exempt information is likely to be divulged, it may be 
necessary to move the following resolution: 

“That, under S.100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matter(s) on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
relevant paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 
12 (A) of the said Act”. 
 
  

  

 
 





 

 
 

Overview 

and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

Wednesday, 19 December 
2007 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Colin MacMillan (Chair), Councillor Andrew Fry (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors K Banks, J Brunner and D Thomas 
 

 Also Present: 
 

  Councillor M Chalk 
 

 Officers: 
 

 A Heighway and J Cooper 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Bayley and H Saunders 

 
 

90. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 

 
91. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  

 
There were no declarations of interest or of any party whip. 
 

92. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 

 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 28th 
of November 2007 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 
 
 
 
 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Cookson, Hill, Passingham and Taylor. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 19 December 2007 

 

93. CALL-IN AND PRE-SCRUTINY  
 

Members received the Decision Notice from the meeting of the 
Executive Committee held on Wednesday, the 12th of December 
2007, with a view to considering the need for any Call-ins. 
 
Members commented on the format of the Decision Notice which 
was sent to Members by email.  

 
Members informed Officers that when Members printed the decision 
notice it was difficult to identify confidential information.  The Chair 
suggested that “confidential” should be recorded as a background 
text on the confidential pages when emailed to Members.   
 
RESOLVED that 

 
1) no action be taken to initiate call-in procedures on any of 

the Key Decisions contained in the Executive Committee 
Decision Notice; and 

 
2) Officers consider recording “confidential” as a background 

text on pages of the Decision Notice containing confidential 
information. 

 
94. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  

 
There were no draft scoping reports for consideration. 

95. TASK AND FINISH GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
The Committee considered update reports in relation to current and 

pending 
reviews. 
 
The following oral reports were given: 
 
a) Communications Task and Finish Group (Stage One)– 

Chair Councillor J. Brunner. 
 

Members were informed that the Group were considering 
final recommendations.  The Chair explained that the Group 
would be ready to present the initial findings from Stage 
One of the exercise back to Members at the following 
meeting.  

 
Members agreed that the following meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee would start at 6.00pm to allow extra 

Page 2



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 19 December 2007 

 

time for the Communications Task and Finish group 
presentation. 

 
b) District Centres Task and Finish Group– Chair Councillor A. 

Fry 
 

The Chair of the District Centres Task and Finish Group 
explained that the Group would be meeting on the 20th 
December.  Members were informed that the Group was 
working towards making recommendations and aimed to 
complete the exercise by March 2008. 
The Chair asked that where Members identify significant 
recommendations they should bring these forward, via the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, for consideration by the 
Executive Committee at the first opportunity. 

      
c) Fees and Charges Task and Finish Group 

– Chair Councillor C. MacMillan 
 

The Chair explained that the exercise was proceeding slowly 
due to difficulties arranging meetings.  The Chair suggested 
that to prevent this problem from recurring, the Group should 
agree multiple meeting dates in advance.   

 
The Chair reported to the Committee that the Head of 
Leisure and the Arts had been invited to the next meeting of 
the Group to discuss fees and charges in that service area.  

 
d) Housing Priority Task and Finish Group 

– Chair Councillor B. Passingham 
      

The Chair reminded the Committee that the Task and Finish 
Group had been postponed, pending a report regarding the 
initial findings of the visioning event to the Executive 
Committee.   

 
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
explained that he had intended that the Task and Finish 
Group would review how the Service Plans, performance 
and budget monitoring reports should be considered by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

 
Members discussed the Chair’s comments and concluded 
that this issue should be considered by the Committee.  
Members agreed that the Chair should submit a scoping 
document focusing on how to consider these strategic 

Page 3



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 19 December 2007 

 

documents.  The Chair agreed to liaise with relevant 
Officers as part of this process. 

 
e) Gypsies and Travellers Task and Finish Group 

– Chair Councillor P. Hill 
 

The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee reminded 
Members that the start date for meetings of this Group had 
been postponed until 2008.   

 
The Chair suggested that reference to the Housing Priority 
Task and Finish Group and the Gypsies and Travellers Task 
and Finish Group be removed from Item six on the agenda. 

 
Members agreed that because these items had been 
postponed over a period of meetings they would only be re-
introduced to the Agenda and Work Programme following a 
specific request from either Members or Officers.   

 
Members discussed the progress of the Task and Finish 
Groups.  Members agreed that the majority of Groups were 
scrutinising strategic issues that required long-term work.  
Members agreed that in following years the Committee 
should establish a mix of both long-term strategically focused 
groups and short sharp review projects.  Members agreed 
that in following years the Committee should limit the number 
of Task and Finish Groups to approximately three at any one 
time.  

 
RESOLVED that 

 
 the Committee note the reports and agree the proposed 

action, all as detailed in the preamble above. 
 

96. JOINT SCRUTINY EXERCISE ON FLOODING  
 
Officers explained to Members that the purpose of this item was to 
consider the outcome of the first meeting of the Joint Scrutiny 
Group and to discuss arrangements for this exercise. 
 
Councillor Chalk provided the Committee with a report about the 
first meeting of the Joint Scrutiny exercise on Flooding held on 
Monday the 26th of November.   Members agreed that Councillor 
Chalk should be the primary Redditch Borough Council 
representative on the Group and that Councillor Fry would act as 
his substitute.  Members also confirmed the Overview and Scrutiny 
Support Officers as the Officers from Redditch Borough Council 

Page 4



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 19 December 2007 

 

who would liaise with Worcestershire County Council during the 
exercise.  The Committee requested that the Borough Director be 
kept informed of developments in this review. 
 
Members discussed the most effective mechanism for reporting 
developments in the joint scrutiny exercise to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.  Members agreed that Councillor Chalk should 
produce a one page report after each joint scrutiny meeting and that 
these should be presented to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  Members also agreed that the joint scrutiny exercise 
should be added as a permanent item on the agenda for the 
Committee. 
 
Members queried what impact the floods had had on 
Worcestershire fire and emergency services.  
 
Councillor Fry explained that he was involved in a Worcestershire 
Fire Authority exercise scrutinising the way in which different public 
bodies had worked together in response to the floods in July 2007.   
 
Councillor Chalk requested that information gathered through this 
scrutiny exercise should be shared with the joint scrutiny group and 
suggested that the Fire Authority should be kept informed of the 
group’s progress. 
 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) Councillor Chalk be approved as the Redditch Borough 

Council  representative and that Councillor Fry be approved 
as the substitute representative; 

 
2) the Overview and Scrutiny Support Officers be approved as 

Redditch Borough Council Officers to liaise with 
Worcestershire County Council for this exercise; 

 
3) the Borough Director be informed of developments on this 

joint exercise; 
 
4) Councillor Chalk to provide one page reports regularly 

updating Members about developments in this exercise; 
and 

 
5) the ‘Joint Scrutiny Exercise on Flooding’ be added as a 

permanent item on the agenda for the Committee 
 

all as detailed in the preamble above. 

Page 5



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 19 December 2007 

 

 
97. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT – JULY-SEPTEMBER 

2007  
 
The Committee received the half year quarterly performance report 
for consideration.  
 
Members discussed performance indicators relating to Community 
Safety, and were particularly interested in data relating to violent 
crime.  Members asked Officers to explain which crimes constituted 
‘violent crime’.  Members also questioned Officers about the 
differences between the Council’s figures and the data reported in 
the British Crime Survey.  Members agreed that Officers should 
provide a briefing session where Members could be provided with 
more detailed information about the Community Safety figures.  
Members requested that Officers should provide simple definitions 
of relevant terminology as part of this presentation.  
 
Members discussed performance indicator ET09 relating to the dial-
a-ride scheme and questioned the 2007/08 target.  Members 
commented that the target figure appeared to be lower than for the 
previous year and asked Officers to provide an explanation about 
why this had occurred.  Members also asked Officers to explain 
whether the Council was likely to achieve the new target and 
whether the Council monitored concessionary use of the Dial-a-
Ride scheme.  Officers explained that the relevant Officer would 
need to provide Members with this explanation.  Members 
requested that a written explanation should be provided by the 
relevant Officer for the consideration of Members of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Members considered the performance data for priority three, 
Housing, and expressed concern that the Council appeared not to 
have performed according to target.  The Chair requested that the 
relevant senior Officer provide a brief, written explanation of the 
figures for priority three for the next meeting.    
 
Members discussed the wording for the Indicator Description for  
BVPI79b(i) relating to Housing Benefit.  Members felt that this 
wording was not clear and requested that Officers reword the 
indicator description for the next time that the Committee considers 
the performance information. 
 
The C
[...]
erformance data to a 
further stage they should report back to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for consideration. 
 
Officers provided Members with a demonstration of the 
performance management software system.  Members agreed that 
Member access to the Ten system would be useful and questioned 
whether access would be possible using their own IT equipment.  
Officers agreed to provide more information about how Members 
might access the Ten system using their own equipment at a future 
meeting.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) a Member Briefing session be organised to explain 

Community Safety figures and terminology in greater detail; 
and 

 

2) Officers be requested to 
 

Page 7



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 19 December 2007 

 

a) provide an explanation of the 2007/08 target for the Dial- 
  a-Ride scheme and how the Council monitors   
  concessionary use of the scheme; 

 
b) provide a brief explanation of the Priority Three Housing 
  figures for the next meeting; 

c) rephrase the indicator description for BVPI79b(i); 

d) provide more detailed figures about the length of time it 
 takes  from somebody to be transferred from the 
 Switchboard or Contact  Centre to a person; 

e) make minor changes to the presentation of the 
 performance indicators as detailed in the preamble 
 above; 

f) provide an explanation of the traffic light system used in 
 the  proposed new presentation of performance 
 indicators; and 

g) provide further information about how Members might 
 access the  Ten system using their own equipment; 

all as detailed in the preamble above. 
 

98. REFERRALS  
 
There were no referrals. 
 
 

99. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The programme of future work was received and accepted 
without comment. 

 
Officers informed Members that the following meeting of the 
Committee would take place in Committee Room Three. 

 
RESOLVED that  

 
the Committee Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.20 pm 

Page 8



 
 
6. Fees and Charges Task and Finish Group: Progress Report 
 
Members:  
 
Councillor MacMillan (Chair), Councillor Fry (Vice-Chair), and Councillors 
Chalk, Clayton, Cookson, Hicks, Hill, and Passingham. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Support Officer: 
 
Jess Bayley 
 
Interim Recommendations: 
 

1. We recommend that no changes should be made to Officer’s  
proposals  regarding Land Charges; 

2. We recommend that, apart from the one area mentioned below, no 
changes should be made to Officer’s proposals regarding the charges 
levied by the Planning Service; and 

3. We recommend that no changes should be made to Officer’s proposals 
regarding the fees and charges levied by the Council’s fitness suites. 

 
Summary: 
 
The Fees and Charges Task and Finish Group continues to investigate the 
fees and charges levied by Redditch Borough Council.  In line with the 
contents of the original scoping document, we are assessing the contribution 
that charging can make to funding efficiency; changes which could contribute 
to the Council’s strategic effectiveness; and the impact that any changes 
might have on use of Council services.  We are aware that local authority 
powers to charge are affected by a requirement that a fee or charge for a 
service should not exceed the costs involved in delivering that service.   
 
We recognise that this is a long-term, strategic exercise which is likely to 
continue into the next municipal year.  To ensure that the opportunities we 
identify can be considered at moments that are opportune for the Council, 
rather than at the end of the long term exercise, we will produce interim 
recommendations on an ongoing basis. 
 
At the start of the review we agreed to scrutinise the Council’s fees and 
charges on a service by service basis.  To date, we have reviewed the fees 
and charges levied by the Planning Service, Land Charges and the Council’s 
fitness suites (within Leisure Services).   
 

 
APPENDIX A 

 

                 
 

Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee 

  

16th January 2008 

7.45pm  

Committee Room 3, Town Hall  

307 
Agenda Item 6Page 9



 
We have identified that the pre-application service provided by Officers within 
Planning Services, which is currently provided free of charge to customers, 
may be suitable for review.  We will be considering whether to recommend 
that a charge is introduced for the provision of this service at a meeting on the 
17th January 2008.   However, we have concluded that no further 
recommendations can be made in relation to the Planning Service and Land 
Charges.  This was agreed on the basis that the majority of fees and charges 
within those service areas are set at a statutory level which leaves us no 
flexibility to recommend change. 
 
We reviewed the fees and charges levied by the fitness suites at a recent 
meeting.  The fitness suites provide a discretionary service which means that 
the Council has the flexibility to alter related fees and charges.  However, the 
data we considered in relation to the fitness suites demonstrated that the 
Council was operating these services in accordance with an effective pricing 
strategy.  We, therefore, recommend that no changes be made to the fees 
and charges levied by the fitness suite. 
 
We have, however, requested further information on usage patterns and may 
bring forward some proposals later in the year 
 
Conclusion: 
 
We ask that the members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider 
and approve our recommendations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
APPENDIX A 

 

                 
 

Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee 

  

16th January 2008 

7.45pm  

Committee Room 3, Town Hall  

308 

Page 10



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\9\1\AI00002198\Floodingscopingdocument0.doc 

 

D R A F T 
Joint Scrutiny Proposal 

BACKGROUND 

Topic: Worcestershire Floods Summer 2007 

Background to the issue Floo
[...]
n the Council’s performance in 
relation to Housing 

 
Director of Housing and Asset 
Management 

6th February 
2008 
 

 
Setting the Work Programme - Discussion 

 
Relevant Lead Director 

19th March 2008  
District Centres Task and Finish Group - 
Recommendations 

 
Relevant Lead Director 

OTHER ITEMS - 
DATE NOT 
FIXED 
 

  

  
Community Calls for Action - Discussion 

 
Relevant Lead Director 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 29



Page 30


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Task and Finish Groups - Progress Reports
	7 Joint Scrutiny Exercise on Flooding
	8 Housing Priority performance data â•ﬁ summary report
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Overview 

and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

Wednesday, 16 January 
2008 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Colin MacMillan (Chair), Councillor Andrew Fry (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors K Banks, J Brunner, J Cookson, B Passingham, 
D Thomas and D Taylor 
 

  

 Officers: 
 

 S Skinner and J Smith 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Bayley and H Saunders 

 
 

100. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 

 
 

101. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 
102. MINUTES  

 
The Chair explained that he wished to raise an additional issue 
under this item.  The Chair informed Members that he had asked 
Officers to produce a list of actions that had been requested at 
recent meetings of the Committee.  Members agreed the need to 
note the actions that had been completed as well as actions that 
remained to be completed on a regular basis. 

 
Members agreed that consideration of the ‘Overview and Scrutiny 
Actions List’ should be added as a standard item on the 
Committee’s Agenda. 
 
 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 

There were no declarations of interest or of any party whip.. 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 16 January 2008 

 

RESOLVED that 
 

1) the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 
19th of December 2007 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 

 
2) The Overview and Scrutiny Actions List be added as a 

standard item on the Committee’s Agenda. 
 

 
103. CALL-IN AND PRE-SCRUTINY  

 

 
104. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  

 

 
105. TASK AND FINISH GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS  

 
The Committee considered update reports in relation to current and 
pending reviews. 
 
The following oral reports were given: 

 
a) Communications Task and Finish Group (Stage One) 

– Chair Councillor J. Brunner. 

Members received the Decision Notice from the meeting of the 
Executive Committee held on Wednesday, the 9th of January 2007, 
with a view to considering the need for any Call-ins. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
no action be taken to initiate call-in procedures on any of the 
Key Decisions contained in the Executive Committee Decision 
Notice.   

The Chair explained that he had produced a draft scoping for a piece 
of review work that would examine methods for scrutinising the 
Council’s Service Plans and the Council’s priorities.  Members were 
informed that this draft scoping document was being circulated 
among senior officers for comment.   
 
Officers explained that this draft scoping document would be made 
available for consideration at the following meeting of the Committee.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the draft scoping document be made available for consideration 
at the following meeting of the Committee.   



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 16 January 2008 

 

 
Members agreed that no update was necessary as the Group 
had presented the Stage One findings at an informal session 
preceding the Committee meeting. 

 
 

b) District Centres Task and Finish Group 
– Chair Councillor A. Fry 

 
The Chair of the Task and Finish Group explained that the Group 
would be meeting on Thursday the 31st of January.  Members were 
informed that the Group was working towards making final 
recommendations. 
      
c) Fees and Charges Task and Finish Group 

– Chair Councillor C. MacMillan 
      
The Chair explained that the Group had held a number of meetings 
investigating the fees and charges levied by Planning Services, 
Land Charges and the Council’s Fitness Suites.  Members were 
informed that a short report had been prepared by Officers detailing 
recommendations relating to these three areas.  The Chair 
explained that Members had not identified opportunities to change 
fees and charges in these areas because they were either set at a 
statutory level or appeared to have been set in accordance with an 
affective pricing strategy.  Members approved the 
recommendations detailed in the report and recommended that they 
be considered by the Executive Committee. 

 
Members were also informed that the members of the Group had 
investigated local authority powers to trade.  The Chair explained 
that upon consideration of the evidence Members had agreed that 
use of these powers would not be suitable for Redditch Borough 
Council. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Committee note the reports and agree the proposed action, 
all as detailed in the preamble above. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the Executive Committee be asked to consider the 
recommendations made by the Fees and Charges Task and 
Finish Group (Appendix A). 
 
 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 16 January 2008 

 

106. JOINT SCRUTINY EXERCISE ON FLOODING  
 

 
107. HOUSING PRIORITY PERFORMANCE DATA – SUMMARY 

REPORT  
 
Officers presented information on the Housing Priority performance 
figures.  Members were informed that that it was standard practice 
to set performance targets three years in advance and to review 
them on a yearly basis.  Officers explained that they had failed to 
review these figures for the current year but were intending to do so 
in future years.  Officers explained that action plans for Officers had 
been put in place to help address performance issues.   
 
Officers explained, in relation to indicator BV183b, that the number 
of families in bed and breakfast accommodation had fallen by 50 
per cent.  Members were informed that this reduction in numbers 
corresponded with the Government’s target to reduce use of bed 
and breakfast accommodation for families.  However, Officers 
explained that consequently the number of families placed in hostel 
accommodation had risen, which was reflected in the figures 
presented to Members.  Members were informed that a first stage 

Officers explained to Members that Redditch was the first Council to 
agree arrangements for the joint scrutiny exercise and that this 
process had not been completed by all Worcestershire authorities.  
Members were informed that for this reason a second meeting of 
the Group had not yet taken place. 
 
Members were informed that Officers from Worcestershire County 
Council had provided a draft scoping document for the Committee 
to consider.   Members discussed and approved the draft scoping 
document. 
 
Members requested that more information be made available to 
them regarding the impact of the July 2007 flooding in Redditch.  
Officers explained that another Member had made a similar request 
to which the relevant Officer had responded.  Officers agreed to 
make this information available to Members of the Committee.   
 
RESOLVED that 
  
1) the Committee approve the draft joint scrutiny on flooding 

scoping document.  
 
2) Officers to circulate information regarding the July 2007 

floods in Redditch for consideration of Members of the 
Committee.  



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 16 January 2008 

 

report regarding the issue of temporary living accommodation had 
been produced for the consideration of the Executive Committee.  
 
Members discussed indicator BV212, relating to average re-let 
times for dwellings in the financial year.  Officers clarified the 
performance data for this indicator, explaining that the third quarter 
outturns totalled 28.39 days with an accumulative total of 36 days.  
Officers informed Members that this figure was below target.   
 
Members queried the reasons for the increase in eviction rates.  
Officers explained that this was due to the previous period where 
fewer evictions had taken place due to the impact of tolerated 
trespass regulations.  Members queried whether evictees were 
charged for repairs to their properties.  Officers confirmed that 
evictees were charged.  Officers explained there had been a recent 
problem with tenants leaving properties in a poor state of repair.  
Members questioned whether it would be possible to carry out spot 
checks on tenants’ homes to counteract this problem.  Officers 
explained that this action would be difficult to undertake due to the 
large size of the Council housing stock.   
 
Members discussed the low take up of sheltered housing and 
questioned whether it would be possible to sell this type of 
accommodation.  Officers noted that the issue was being 
considered and that a sheltered housing strategy was being 
produced by Officers.   
 
Officers explained that the loss of data referred to in relation to 
LIB231 was not caused by the loss of personal details but was 
rather due to the computerised system crashing and the data 
needing to be re-loaded.  Members were informed that the work 
and time needed to recover this system had a knock on effect on 
the performance for the year 2006/07 which had then impacted on 
the performance for the beginning of 2007/08.  Therefore, the target 
for this indicator had not been met.  
 
Officers reported that the Council had exceeded its target 
performance for indicators HH13, HH17 and HH18 relating to the 
care and repair service and repairs and maintenance services.  
Officers explained that there have been problems with customers 
not keeping to their appointments for repairs.  Members were 
informed that in order to tackle this problem, repair workers will be 
phoning customers on the morning they are due to visit to confirm 
their availability for the appointment.  Members were also informed 
that Officers will make contact to follow up if no response. Officers 
commented that these actions had improved the situation.  
 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 16 January 2008 

 

The Chair thanked Officers for attending the Committee to explain 
the Housing Priority performance figures further and commended 
the Housing Team for their hard work.  
 
RESOLVED that 

 
subject to Members’ comments, as detailed in the preamble 
above, the report be noted. 
 
 

108. REFERRALS  
 

 
109. WORK PROGRAMME  

 

 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 8.00 pm 
and closed at 9.00 pm 

There were no referrals. 
 

The programme of future work was received and accepted 
without comment. 
 
Officers informed Members that the following meeting of the 
Committee would take place on Thursday the 7th of February 2008. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the Committee Work Programme be noted. 


